WEST DUNBARTONSHIRE COUNCIL

Report by Strategic Lead – Regulatory

Licensing Committee – 3 February 2021

Subject: Application for grant of a Principal Street Trader's Licence

1. Purpose

1.1 To consider an application for grant of a Principal Street Trader's Licence submitted by Mr. Kieran Kilpatrick, 2 Wyvis Quadrant, Blairdardie, Glasgow G13 4LX.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the application be considered and determined by the Committee.

3. Background

- **3.1** Mr. Kilpatrick submitted an application for grant of a Principal Street Trader's Licence to the Council on 6 October 2020 requesting permission to trade from a snack van within the grounds of 834 Dumbarton Road, Dalmuir, Clydebank G814BX, which operates a car wash and valet, with permission of the proprietor.
- **3.2** At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee (Licensing) held on Wednesday, 2 October 2002, Members decided that the practice of giving public notice of applications for the grant of Street Traders' licences involving static locations which are regarded as being of a controversial nature be introduced and that appropriate additional fees be payable by applicants to cover the cost of any public notice.
- **3.3** An advert was place in the 11 November 2020 edition of the Clydebank Post and no objections were received.
- **3.4** West Dunbartonshire Council's Planning Team have advised Mr. Kilpatrick that he would require to apply for planning permission in order to occupy the site location within 834 Dumbarton Road and the applicant has been given pre-application advice from the planning service.
- **3.5** Police Scotland responded on 14 October 2020 with no objections.

4. Main Issues

4.1 Mr. Kilpatrick, having taken account of the advice from the planning service, wishes the application to proceed to Committee for consideration.

5. **People Implications**

5.1 There are no personnel issues.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 There are no financial implications

7. Risk Analysis

7.1 There is no increased risk to the Council associated with the contents of this report.

8. Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA)

8.1 No impact assessment is required because this report does not involve any change to policies or services or financial decisions.

9. Consultation

9.1 Police Scotland were consulted in relation to the application.

10. Strategic Assessment

10.1 In terms of the Council's Strategic Priorities, the purpose of licensing is to protect the welfare of the community, including vulnerable people.

Strategic Lead - Regulatory

Date 21 January 2021

Person to Contact:	Robert Mackie, Senior Officer (Licensing Services), Licensing Team, Municipal Buildings, College Street, Dumbarton, G82 1NR.
	Tel. No. (Direct line) 01389 738742. robert.mackie@west-dunbarton.gov.uk

Appendices:

N/A

Background Papers:

1. Application for grant of a Principal Street Trader's Licence from Mr. Kieran

Kilpatrick, 2 Wyvis Quadrant, Blairdardie, Glasgow G13 4LX.

2. Letter to Mr. Kilpatrick dated 20 January 2021.

Wards Affected: N/A.